employee variable pay tax deduction, the transfer of Narragansett pension tracker amounts from AOCI to non-

current regulatory assets during the year ended March 31, 2013, and the accounting related to a settlement with

the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance’s examination of the Company’s corporate income tax

returns for the years ended December 31, 2000 through 2002). A cumulative adjustment of $8 million was

recorded, of which $28 million was recorded as an increase to opening retained earnings (as of March 31, 2014)

and $20 million was recorded as a decrease to net income for the year ended March 31, 2015.

These errors, in conjunction with the impact of the aforementioned items, resulted in an understatement in net cash

provided by operating activities of $32 million, an overstatement in net cash used in investing activities of $7 million, an

understatement in net cash used in financing activities of $41 million, and an understatement in net cashflow from

discontinued operations - operating of $2 million for the year ended March 31, 2015.

The following table shows the amounts previously reported as revised:

As Previously

Reported
(1)

Adjustments As Revised

Consolidated Statement of Income March 2015 March 2015

Operating revenues 12,361$   79$   12,440$

Operating expenses 11,234   129   11,363

Operating income 1,127   (50)   1,077

Total  other deductions, net (509)   4   (505)

Income before income taxes 618   (46)   572

Income tax expense 201   (1)   200

Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes 12   (2)   10

Net income 447   (47)   400

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows March 2015 March 2015

Net cash provided by operating activities 2,151$   32$   2,183$

Net cash used in investing activities (2,612)   7   (2,605)

Net cash provided by financing activities (756)   (41)   (797)

Net cashflow from discontinued operations - operating 96   2   98

(in millions of dollars)

National Grid USA and Subsidiaries 2016   23

(1) During 2016, the Company early adopted ASU 2015-17 “Balance Sheet Classification of Deferred Taxes” retrospectively (as discussed in Note 11,

“Income Taxes”). This change in accounting policy resulted in the reclassification of balances reported at March 31, 2015.

As Previously

Reported
(1)

Adjustments As Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet March 2015 March 2015

Total  current assets 4,910$   (17)$   4,893$

Property, plant and equipment, net 25,671   (76)   25,595

Total  other non-current assets 13,093   (17)   13,076

Total  assets 43,674   (110)   43,564

Total  current l iabil ities 5,556   (3)   5,553

Total  other non-current liabili ties 13,672   (52)   13,620

Total  l iabil ities 19,228   (55)   19,173

Retained Earnings

March 31, 2015 2,915   (55)   2,860

March 31, 2014 2,468   (8)   2,460

Shareholders' equity

March 31, 2015 16,232   (55)   16,177

March 31, 2014 16,000   (8)   15,992

(in millions of dollars)

24   National Grid USA and Subsidiaries 2016

3. REGULATORY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Company records regulatory assets and liabilities that result from the ratemaking process. The following table presents

the regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities recorded in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets:

2016 2015

Regulatory assets

Current:

Derivative instruments 120$   113$

Energy efficiency 59   55

Gas costs adjustment 121   120